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La batterie est chargée directement dans le boîtier de la lampe.Des indicateurs permettent de se rendre compte
de l’état de la charge de la batterie. Les indicateurs rouges indiquent que la lampe n’est pas en contact et qu’elle doit
être poussée fermement jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit correctement verrouillée dans le chargeur. Vert indique qu’elle est en
charge. Rouge et vert indiquent qu’elle est totalement chargée. (Le clignotement des indicateurs peut être observé
entre la mise en charge et la charge complète.)

La baladeuse peut être commutée sur ON, lorsqu’elle est en charge, la lampe ne s’allumera pas mais est placée en mode
veille de détection des pannes d’alimentation et elle s’éclairera automatiquement si l’alimentation du chargeur est coupée. 

Chargeurs pour lampes
Deux types de chargeurs de lampe-torche sont disponibles – HAUTE TENSION et BASSE TENSION – pour des
applications fixes ou mobiles. Les chargeurs sont marqués "CE" indiquant leur conformité avec les Directives EMC et
basse tension et la Directive Automobile, équipements destinés à une utilisation sur des véhicules d'urgence. 

Le chargeur Wolflite C-251HVest conçu pour être relié au secteur principal avec une tension d’entrée CA de 200-
240 volts à 50-60Hz (tension des plates-formes off-shores de 254 volts à 60Hz) l’utilisateur peut le commuter sur
100-120 volts à 50-60Hz. Une erreur dans la sélection de la tension appropriée peut causer des dommages. Le
chargeur réalise 90 % de la charge en 6/ 7 heures. Seuls les fusibles spécifiés par le fabricant conviennent. Les
chargeurs sont équipés de prises homologuées, se reporter à la documentation de vente pour plus de détails.

Le chargeur Wolflite C-251LVconvient pour une alimentation CC de 12 à 32 volts Une charge complète à partir d’une
alimentation de 12 volts prend 20/24 heures; à partir d’une alimentation de 24 volt il faut un délai de 10 et 12 heures pour
recharger complètement la batterie. Le circuit à deux noyaux est rouge: positif et rouge avec un repère noir est négatif.

Charge continue à long terme en veille
Lors de la charge continue, une inspection détaillée de la lampe baladeuse doit être réalisée tous les 12 mois,
conformément à la norme IEC 60079-17. Il faut faire particulièrement attention à tout signe de corrosion de borne et aux
gouttes d’acide qui en résultent et peuvent commencer à se former au bout de 3 à 5 ans de charge en veille. Si de tels
signes sont constatés, la batterie doit être remplacée conformément à ces instructions. Un régime de commutation de
chargeur peut prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie jusqu’à 10 ans. Le cycle conseillé est le suivant : 2 semaines de
fonctionnement, 2à 3 mois d’arrêt, etc. La décharge naturelle pendant la période d’arrêt de 2 à 3 mois est négligeable.

Les deux chargeurs sont entièrement automatiques, assurant une charge d’entretien une fois la charge principale effectuée.

Une batterie entièrement déchargée doit être immédiatement rechargée pour éviter qu’elle ne s’endommage.
Les contacts du chargeur sont des sorties basse tension et sont protégés des courts-circuits;
La batterie est une batterie scellée plomb-acide de 4 volts 5 ampères-heure;
Temperature ambiantede fonctionnement du chargeurde +10 °C à+25 °C, IP20 – Exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT: LES CHARGEURS WOLFLITE SONT SEULEMENT CONÇUS POUR RECHARGER 
LES LAMPES WOLF – AUCUNE AUTRE BATTERIE ET AUCUNE BATTERIE UTILISEE POUR D’AUTRES
APPAREILS NE DOIT ETRE UTILISEE.

Charger uniquement dans un lieu bien aéré. Ne pas obstruer ou couvrir le chargeur. Le chargeur peut être utilisé tel
quel ou monté au mur à l’aide des quatre trous de montage prévus. Le cordon fourni peut être remplacé uniquement
par un agent ou un distributeur autorisé.

Le chargeur n'est pas destiné à une utilisation par des personnes (y compris des enfants) présentant des capacités
physiques, mentales et sensorielles réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances. Il doit être interdit à
toute personne répondant à ces critères de manipuler le chargeur.

Le produit porte la marque CE, prouvant qu’il est conforme à toutes les directives CE applicables.

C-251HV:2006/95/EC2004/108/EC

C-251LV:2004/108/EC2006/28/EC 

La Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd mène une politique d’amélioration permanente de ses produits. 
Des changements dans les détails de conception peuvent être réalisés sans avis préalable de notre part.

Le Chargeur Wolflite C-251HV/C-251LV 
Instructions d’entretien et mode d’emploi

Wolflite C-251HV/C-251LV –latauslaite
Käyttö- ja ylläpito-ohjeet

Akku latautuu lampun rungossa. Merkkivalot ilmoittavat akun lataustilan. Punainen merkkivalo yksinään osoittaa,
että lamppu ei saa kosketusta, jolloin lamppu on työnnettävä kunnes se lukkiutuu paikalleen. 
Vihreä merkkivalo on osoitus perusverkkolatauksen toimivuudesta. Vihreä ja punainen merkkivalo yhdessä osoittavat 
täyttä latausta. (Merkkivalojen vilkkumista saattaa ilmetä peruslatauksen ja täyden latauksen välivaiheessa).

Taskulamppu voi olla kytkettynä päälle (ON) latauksen aikana, jolloin lamppu ei pala vaan on valmiustilassa
verkkolaitteen vikatilanteen varalta (ts. lamppu syttyy automaattisesti mikäli latauslaitteen virransyöttö estyy). 

lamppua varten tarkoitetut lampun latauslaitteet

Käsivalaisimen latureita on kahdenlaisia – KORKEAJÄNNITELATUREITA ja MATALAJÄNNITELATUREITA. Ne sopivat
kiinteään tai kannettavaan käyttöön. Latureissa on "CE"-merkintä, mikä tarkoittaa, että ne noudattavat matalajännite- ja
EMC-direktiiviä sekä ajoneuvodirektiiviä ja sopivat hätäajoneuvokäyttöön.

Wolflite C-251HV –latauslaite on tarkoitettu 200-240 V (50-60 Hz) vaihtovirtajännitteen verkkokäyttöä varten
(öljynporauslautoilla 254 V ja 60 Hz), ja käyttäjä voi kytkeä sen toimimaan myös 100-120 V (50-60 Hz)
vaihtovirtajännitteen verkossa. Oikean jännitteen valinnan laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa laitteen rikkoutumisen.
Latauslaite saavuttaa 90 % uudelleen lataustason 6-7 tunnin kuluessa. Laitteessa saa käyttää vain valmistajan
määräämiä sulakkeita. Latauslaite on varustettu hyväksytyillä pistokkeilla, joiden yksityiskohtaiset tiedot on 
ilmoitettu myyntimateriaalissa.

Wolflite C-251LV –latauslaite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 12-32 V tasavirtalähteistä. Täysi uudelleenlataus 12 
V lähteestä vie 20-24 tuntia, ja 24 V lähteestä ladattaessa aikaa kuluu 10-12 tuntia. Kaksisydämisessä johdossa
punainen on positiivinen ja mustaraitainen punainen negatiivinen.

Jatkuva pitkäaikainen lataus

Jatkuvassa latauksessa oleva lamppu on tarkistettava yksityiskohtaisesti 12 kuukauden välein, IEC 60079-17 -
vaatimusten mukaisesti.Erityistä huomiota tulee kiinnittää korroosioon ja siitä aiheutuviin happopisaroihin, mitä saattaa
syntyä 3-5 vuoden jatkuvan latauksen aikana.Jos niitä ilmenee, akku on vaihdettava näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Laturin kytkeminen päälle ja pois voi pidentää akun kestoiän jopa 10 vuoteen. Suosittelemme seuraavaa:2 viikkoa
ON, 2-3 kuukautta OFF jne.Itsepurkautuminen 2-3 kuukauden ”OFF”-jakson aikana ei ole huomattavaa.

Molemmat latauslaitteet ovat täysin automaattisia toiminnoiltaan. Laitteet kytkeytyvät kestolataukseen, kun
peruslataus on suoritettu.

Täysin tyhjä akku on ladattava uudelleen välittömästi jotta se ei vaurioituisi.
Latauslaitteen kontaktit ovat matalajännitteisiä ja suojattu oikosululta.
Akku on happotoiminen 4 voltin 5 ampeeritunnin lyijyakku;
Laturin käyttölämpötila +10

0
C – +25

0
C, IP20 – vain sisäkäyttöön.

VAROITUS: WOLFLITE-LATAUSLAITTEET ON TARKOITETTU AINOASTAAN WOLF-LAMPPUJEN
LATAAMISEEN. NIITÄ EI SAA KÄYTTÄÄ MUIDEN AKKUJEN TAI AKUILLA TOIMIVIEN LAITTEIDEN
LATAAMISEEN.

Lataa vain tuuletetussa paikassa.Älä tuki tai peitä laturia.Laturia voidaan käyttää erillään tai kiinnitettynä seinään
sen neljästä kiinnitysreiästä.Ainoastaan valtuutettu edustaja/toimittaja saa vaihtaa johdon.

Laturia ei ole tarkoitettu henkilöille (mukaan lukien lapsille), joiden ruumiin, aistien tai mielen suorituskyky on
heikentynyt tai joilta puuttuu kokemusta ja yleistietämystä. Tällaisten henkilöiden ei saa antaa koskea laturiin.

Tuote on varustettu CE-merkillä, joka osoittaa sen noudattavan kaikkia relevantteja EY-direktiivejä

C-251HV:2006/95/EC2004/108/EC

C-251LV:2004/108/EC2006/28/EC  

Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd –yhtiö harjoittaa jatkuvaa tuotekehitystyötä. 
Muutoksia laitteiden rakenteeseen voidaan toteuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

O acumulador é carregado dentro da lanterna. Há indicadores que mostram se o acumulador está ou não carregado. 
A luz vermelha apenas indica que a Lâmpada não fez contacto. A Lâmpada deve ser encaixada com firmeza até se fixar na
posição correcta. A luz verde dá indicação da rede de alimentação. Verde e Vermelha dão indicação de que o acumulador
está completamente carregado. (Poderá verificar que os indicadores piscam entre o carregamento completo e o principal).

Pode ligar (ON) a lanterna H-251A enquanto estiver a carregar a lâmpada não acenderá mas está preparada para o modo
‘standby’ em caso de corte de energia e acender-se-á automaticamente se houver um corte de energia no acumulador. 

Carregadores de Lâmpadas
Existem dois tipos de Carregadores para lanternas de mão – DE ALTA VOLTAGEM e BAIXA VOLTAGEM para aplicações
fixas ou móveis. Os carregadores têm a marcação ‘CE’ em conformidade com as Directivas de Baixa Voltagem e EMC, e
Directiva Automóvel, equipamento para uso em veículos de emergência.

O Carregador ‘Wolflite’ C-251HV funciona com um nível de tensão de 200-240 volts a 50-60 Hz (Voltagens ‘offshore’
de 254 volts a 60 Hz), podendo ser alterada pelo utilizador para 100-120 volts a 50-60 Hz. Se não selecionar a voltagem
correcta poderá danificar o carregador. O Carregador fica 90% carregado em 6/7 horas. Utilize apenas o fusível
recomendado pelo fabricante. Os carregadores estão equipados com fichas aprovadas. Obtenha mais informações nas
descrições de vendas.

O Carregador ‘Wolflite’ C-251LV é adequado para utilização de baterias de 12 a 32 volts. Para que um carregador fique
completamente carregado por uma bateria de 12 volts demorará cerca de 20/24 horas, e cerca de 10/12 horas para uma
bateria de 24 volts. O cabo eléctrico é composto por dois fios: um vermelho – positivo; e um vermelho e preto - negativo.

Carregamento contínuo em standby por longos períodos de tempo
Se a lanterna for carregada de modo contínuo, deverá fazer-se uma inspecção ‘pormenorizada’ de 12 em 12 meses, de
acordo com a norma IEC 60079-17. Tenha particular atenção a indícios de corrosão nos terminais e consequentes gotas
de ácido que podem começar a aparecer depois de 3 a 5 anos de carregamento em standby. Se estes indícios se
verificarem, substitua a bateria de acordo com estas instruções. O hábito de trocar o carregador pode prolongar a vida 
da bateria até 10 anos. Sugere-se que siga o seguinte ciclo: 2 semanas ligado (ON), 2-3 meses desligado (OFF), etc. 
A descarga que ocorre durante o período de 2-3 meses em que está desligado (OFF) não é significativa.

Ambos os carregadores são completamente automáticos: depois do carregamento principal estar completo, passará a
fazer um carregamento gradual seguro.

Um carregador completamente descarregado deverá ser imediatamente carregado para evitar danos; Os contactos do
carregador têm ‘output’ de baixa voltagem e protecção de curto circuito; Bateria de 4 volts 5 amp/hora selada do tipo
chumbo-ácido; Ambiente de funcionamento do carregador +100C a +250C, IP20 – Apenas para uso em interiores.

AVISO: OS CARREGADORES ‘WOLFLITE’ FORAM CONCEBIDOS PARA CARREGAR APENAS
LANTERNAS ‘WOLF’ – NÃO DEVERÃO SER UTILIZADAS OUTRAS BATERIAS OU APARELHOS COM
FUNCIONAMENTO A PILHAS.

Faça o carregamento apenas em zonas bem ventiladas. O carregador não deverá ter qualquer obstrução ou ser coberto.
O carregador pode ficar posicionado sem qualquer suporte ou colocado na parede usando os quatro orifícios para esse
efeito. O cabo de alimentação só pode ser substituído por um agente/distribuidor autorizado.

O carregador não deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou pessoas com falta de experiência e conhecimento. Evite que estas pessoas tenham acesso ao carregador.

O produto tem a marca CE estando em conformidade com todas as directivas específicas da CE. 

C-251HV: 2006/95/EC 2004/108/EC

C-251LV: 2004/108/EC 2006/28/EC 

A Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd tem uma política de melhoria contínua do produto. 
Poderão ser efectuadas alterações nos detalhes do design sem aviso prévio. 

O Carregador ‘Wolflite’ C-251HV/C-251LV 
Instruções de Utilização e Manutenção

De batterij wordt opgeladen binnen in de behuizing van de lamp. Indicatoren tonen de voortgang aan van het
opladen. Rood geeft alleen aan dat de lamp geen contact maakt; de lamp moet stevig, met een klik, in positie
worden gedrukt. Groen geeft het opladen van het stroomnet aan. Groen en rood samen betekent volledig
opgeladen. (De indicatoren kunnen knipperen tussen het opladen van de stroom en het volledig opgeladen zijn).

De Handlamp kan ‘AAN’ staan tijdens het opladen; de lamp gaat niet branden, maar staat op de stand-by voor het
wegvallen van de spanning en zal automatisch gaan branden indien de stroomtoevoer naar de oplader wordt onderbroken.

Lampopladers
Er zijn twee types zaklampen beschikbaar – HOGE VOLTAGE EN LAGE VOLTAGE, geschikt voor vaste en mobiele
toepassingen. De laders dragen een EG-markering en zijn conform de richtlijnen inzake Lage Voltage en de EMC-
richtlijnen, en de Automobielrichtlijnen, uitrusting die gebruikt mag worden in noodvoertuigen.

De Wolflite-oplader C-251HV is bestemd voor een netwisselspanningsinput van 200 - 240 volt bij 50 - 60 Hz
(offshore platform spanningen van 254 volt bij 60 Hz), door gebruiker om te schakelen naar 100-120 volt bij 50 -
60 Hz. Het niet instellen van de juiste spanning kan schade veroorzaken. De oplader is in 6 - 7 uur voor 90%
opgeladen. Alleen uitrusten met door de fabrikant aangegeven zekering. Opladers zijn uitgerust met goedgekeurde
stekers; de verkoopbrochure bevat meer informatie.

De Wolflite-oplader C-251LV is geschikt voor gebruik met gelijkstroomvoedingsbronnen van 12 tot 32 volt.
Volledig opladen met een 12 volt-voeding duurt 20/24 uur, met een 24 volt-voeding 10/12 uur. Het twee-aderige
snoer is rood: positief en rood met zwart merkdraad negatief.

Stand-by continu voor lange tijd opladen
Bij continu opladen dient jaarlijks een uitvoerige inspectie van de handlamp overeenkomstig IEC 60079-17 te
worden uitgevoerd. Bijzondere aandacht dient te worden geschonken aan sporen van corrosie aan de polen en de
daaruit voortvloeiende zuurdruppels die na 3-5 jaar continu opladen kunnen ontstaan. Als zoiets gebeurt, dient de
batterij overeenkomstig deze instructies te worden vervangen. Met het aan- en uitschakelen van de oplader kan de
levensduur van de batterij tot 10 jaar worden verlengd. De aanbevolen cyclus is: 2 weken AAN, 2-3 maanden UIT,
etc. Zelfontlading in de periode van 2-3 maanden ‘UIT’ is zeer gering.

Beide opladers zijn volledig automatisch en gaan over op een veilige trickle-charge wanneer het opladen van het
stroomnet is voltooid.

Een volledig ontladen batterij moet direct worden opgeladen om schade te voorkomen. De laadcontacten hebben een
laagspanningsuitgang en zijn beschermd tegen kortsluiting; De batterij bevat afgesloten loodzwavelzuur 4 volt 5 ampère-
uur; De omgevingstemperatuur voor de oplader ligt tussen +10°C en +25°C, IP20 - Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

WAARSCHUWING: DE WOLFLITE-OPLADERS ZIJN UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR HET OPLADEN VAN
WOLF-HANDLAMPEN – GEBRUIK HIERVOOR GEEN ANDERE BATTERIJEN OF OP BATTERIJEN
WERKENDE APPARATEN.

Uitsluitend in een goedgeventileerde ruimte opladen. Houd de oplader uit de buurt van andere voorwerpen. 
De oplader kan vrijstaand worden gebruikt of met de 4 montagegaten aan een muur worden bevestigd. 
Vervanging van het stroomsnoer dient uitsluitend door een erkende agent/distributeur te worden uitgevoerd.

De lader mag niet worden gebruikt door mensen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale mogelijkheden (met
inbegrip van kinderen), of die over te weinig ervaring en kennis beschikken. Bovenvermelde personen zouden niet
aan de lader mogen komen.

Het product heeft een CE-markering waaruit naleving van alle relevante EG richtlijnen blijkt

C-251HV: 2006/95/EC 2004/108/EC

C-251LV: 2004/108/EC 2006/28/EC 

Het beleid van The Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd is gericht op het voortdurend verbeteren van het product. 
Wijzigingen in ontwerp(onderdelen) kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden doorgevoerd.

De Wolflite-oplader C-251HV/C-251LV 
Bedienings- en onderhoudsvoorschriften

La batteria viene caricata all’interno del corpo della lampada. Gli indicatori mostrano lo stato di carica della
batteria. La sola luce rossa indica che la lampada non ha fatto contatto, per cui deve essere tenuta premuta in modo
fermo finché non scatta in sede. La luce verde segnala l’alimentazione dalla rete. Le luci verde e rossa indicano che
la batteria è stata caricata completamente. (Gli indicatori lampeggiano durante il caricamento).

La lampada può essere accesa durante il caricamento: la lampada non si illumina ma è in modalità standby e si
accende automaticamente se l’alimentazione del caricatore dovesse essere esclusa. 

Caricatori per lampade
Sono disponibili due tipi di caricatori: AD ALTO VOLTAGGIO e A BASSO VOLTAGGIO, per adeguarsi ad applicazioni
fisse o mobili. I caricatori recano il marchio CE in conformità con le Direttive sul basso voltaggio ed EMC, nonché le
Direttive in ambito automobilistico in merito all'utilizzo in veicoli di emergenza.

Il caricatore Wolflite C-251HVdeve essere utilizzato con tensione d’entrata CA a 200-240 volt a 50-60 Hz
(tensioni presenti su piattaforme petrolifere in mare aperto di 254 volt a 60 Hz), ed è adattabile a una tensione di
100-120 volt a 50-60 Hz. La mancata selezione del corretto voltaggio può provocare danneggiamenti. Il caricatore
raggiunge il 90% della ricarica in 6/7 ore. Utilizzare esclusivamente fusibili raccomandati dal produttore. I caricatori
sono dotati di spine approvate, fare riferimento ai foglietti di vendita per le caratteristiche.

Il caricatore Wolflite C-251LVè adatto per l’uso con alimentazione CC compresa tra 12 e 32 volt. Una ricarica
completa con alimentazione a 12 volt impiega 20/24 ore, mentre con alimentazione a 24 volt la ricarica completa
viene raggiunta in 10/12 ore. Il cavo bifilareè rosso: positivoerosso con untracciante nero negativo.

Caricamento continuo in standby a lungo termine
In modalità caricamento continuo si dovrebbe effettuareogni 12 mesi un’ispezione ‘dettagliata’ dellatorcia, in
conformità con l’IEC 60079-17. Si dovrebbe fare particolarmente attenzione ad evidenziare una corrosione in
corrispondenza del capocordae alle goccioline di acido che potrebbero cominciare a formarsi dopo 3-5 anni di
caricamento in standby. Qualora si verificasse tale situazione, la batteria dovrebbe essere sostituita in conformità con
queste istruzioni. Alternare i caricatori può prolungare la vita della batteria fino a 10 anni, il ciclo suggerito è il seguente:
2 settimane ON, 2-3 mesi OFF, ecc. La scarica spontaneaper un periodo di 2-3 mesi ‘OFF’ non sarà sintomatica.

Entrambi i caricatori sono completamente automatici, ed entrano in carica di compensazione dopo che il
caricamento dalla rete è stato completato.

Quando la batteria è completamente scarica è necessario provvedere al caricamento immediatamente 
per evitare danneggiamenti; i contatti del caricatore sono a bassa tensione d’uscita e a prova di corto circuito; 
Accumulatore sigillato piombo-acido 4 volt 5 amp all’ora;
Ambiente operativo di caricada +10

0
C a +25

0
C, IP20 – Solo per uso in interni.

ATTENZIONE: I CARICATORI WOLFLITE SONO PROGETTATI PER CARICARE ESCLUSIVAMENTE
LAMPADE PORTATILI WOLF: NON DEVONO ESSERE UTILIZZATI ALTRE BATTERIE O DISPOSITIVI
ALIMENTATI A BATTERIA.

Caricare solo in una zona ben areata. Non ostruire o coprire il caricatore. Il caricatore può essere utilizzato senza
piedistallooppure essere montato su una pareteutilizzando i quattro fori previsti allo scopo. Il cavo fornito può
essere sostituito solo da un agente/distributore autorizzato.

Il caricatore non deve essere utilizzato da persone (inclusi i bambini) aventi ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, 
o mancanza di esperienza e di conoscenza. A suddette persone non deve essere consentito di manipolare il caricatore.

Il prodotto è marcato CE ed è conforme a tutte le Direttive CE di rilievo

C-251HV:2006/95/EC2004/108/EC

C-251LV:2004/108/EC2006/28/EC  

La Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd ha una politica di continuo miglioramento del prodotto. 
Sono possibili variazioni delle caratteristiche di progettazione senza preavviso.

Il caricatore WolfliteC-251HV/C-251LV 
Istruzioni per il funzionamento e la manutenzione
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Die Batterie wird innerhalb des Lampenkörpers aufgeladen. Anzeigevorrichtungen zeigen den Aufladestatus der
Batterie an. Nur rot zeigt an, dass die Lampe keinen Kontakt gemacht hat, die Lampe muss fest gedrückt werden
bis sie in Position geschnappt ist. Grün zeigt Hauptladen an. Grün und rot zeigt an, dass die Lampe komplett
aufgeladen ist. (Aufblinken der Anzeigevorrichtungen kann zwischen Hauptladen and komplett geladen vorkommen).

Die Handlampe kann beim Aufladen auf ‘AN’ gestellt werden, die Lampe erleuchtet nicht, sondern ist eingestellt für
Stromausfall Not-Modus und erleuchtet automatisch sollte die Stromversorgung zum Ladegerät ausfallen. 

Lampen-Ladegeräte
Zwei Sorten von Aufladegeräten für Handlampen sind erhältlich – HOCHSPANNUNG und NIEDERSPANNUNG,
geeignet für festmontierte und mobile Vorrichtungen. Die Aufladegeräte sind mit dem CE-Kennzeichen versehen, als
Nachweis der Einhaltung der Richtlinien bei Niederspannungen, für elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit EMV, der
Automobil Vorschriften, Geräte beim Gebrauch in Notfahrzeugen.

Wolflite Ladegerät C-251HVist für WS Eingangsspannung von 200-240 Volt bei 50-60 Hz (Offshore-Bohrturm-
Spannungen von 254 Volt bei 60 Hz), können vom Anwender auf 100-120 Volt bei 50-60 Hz umgeschalten werden.
Das Versäumnis, die korrekte Spannung zu wählen kann zu Schäden führen. Ladegerät erzielt 90% Wiederaufladung
in 6/7 Stunden. Nur mit vom Hersteller angegebener Sicherung ausstatten. Ladegeräte sind mit zugelassenen
Steckern ausgestattet, für Details siehe Verkaufsinformationsmaterial.

Das Wolflite Ladegerät C-251LV ist zur Verwendung mit Gleichstromversorgung von 12 bis 32 Volt geeignet. Komplettes
Wiederaufladen mit 12 Volt Stromversorgung dauert 20/24 Stunden, mit 24 Volt Stromversorgung wird komplettes
Wiederaufladen in 10/12 Stunden erreicht. Die zweiadrige Schnur ist rot (positiv) und rot mit schwarzer Kennung (negativ).

Permanente, langzeitige Bereitschaftsladung
Bei permanenter Ladungmuss die Handlampe alle 12 Monate in Übereinstimmung mit IEC 60079-17„gründlich“
geprüft werden. Dabei ist besonders auf eventuelle Korrosion an den Batterieklemmen und resultierenden Säureaustritt
zu achten. Dies kann nach 3 bis 5 Jahren Bereitschaftsladungauftreten. Falls dies passiert, muss die Batterie in
Übereinstimmung mit dieser Anleitung gewechselt werden. Regelmäßiges Ein- und Ausschalten des Ladegerätes kann
das Batterieleben bis auf 10 Jahre verlängern. Der empfohlene Schaltzyklus hierfür ist: 2 Wochen EIN, 2bis 3 Monate
AUS, usw.DieSelbstentladung während der 2- bis 3-monatigen AUS-Periode wird geringsein.

Beide Ladegeräte sind voll automatisch, und stufen zu einem sicheren Erhaltungsladen ab, nachdem das
Hauptladen beendet ist.

Eine komplett entladene Batterie muss sofort aufgeladen werden, um Schäden zu vermeiden; 
die Ladegerätkontakte haben eine Niederspannungsentladungsleistung und gegen Kurzschluss geschützt; 
Bei der Batterie handeltes sich um einen Bleiakku mit 4 V / 5 Ah;
Betriebsumgebung des Ladegerätes +10˚C bis+25˚C, IP20 - nur für Innenräume geeignet.

WARNUNG: DIE WOLFLITE LADEGERÄTE SIND NUR DAFÜR VORGESEHEN, WOLF HANDLAMPEN
AUFZULADEN – ES DÜRFEN KEINE ANDEREN BATTERIEN ODER BATTERIEBETRIEBENE GERÄTE
BENUTZT WERDEN.

Nur in einem gut belüfteten Bereich laden. Es ist darauf zu achten, dass das Ladegerät nicht blockiert oder verdeckt
wird. Das Ladegerät kann freistehend verwendet oder mittels der vier vorgesehenen Montagebohrungen an der Wand
montiert werden.Das Netzkabel darf nur von einem autorisiertenVertreter/Vertriebspartner gewechselt werden.

Das Aufladegerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch bei Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit verminderten körperlichen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Kenntnisse und Erfahrung bestimmt. Die obengenannte
Person sollte Einhalt beim Hantieren mit manipulierenden Eingriffen in das Aufladegerät geboten werden.

Das Produkt ist CE gekennzeichnet und erfüllt alle relevanten EG-Richtlinien.

C-251HV:2006/95/EC2004/108/EC

C-251LV:2004/108/EC2006/28/EC  

The Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd betreibt eine ständige Produktverbesserungspolitik. 
Änderungen von Konstruktionseinzelheiten können ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorgenommen werden.

Wolflite LadegerätC-251HV/C-251LV 
Bedienungsanleitung und Wartungsvorschriften

D



La batería se carga con el cuerpo de la linterna. Los indicadores muestran el estado de carga de la batería. 
Si está en rojo solamente, indica que la linterna no ha hecho contacto y se ha de empujar la linterna de manera
firme hasta que encaje en la posición. El verde indica carga principal. Verde y rojo indican que la carga está
completa. (Durante la carga principal y la carga completa se puede ver la intermitencia de los indicadores.)

La lámpara se puede activar mientras se carga, la lámpara no se encenderá, pero se pone en modo de espera 
de fallo de alimentación y se encenderá automáticamente en caso de que se corte la alimentación al cargador. 

Cargadores de linterna
Hay disponibles dos cargadores para la linterna frontal: ALTA TENSIÓN y BAJA TENSIÓN, para adaptarse a los usos
móviles o fijos. Los cargadores con el símbolo “CE” cumplen las Directivas de Baja tensión y de Compatibilidad
Electromagnética, además de la Directiva de automoción para equipamientos para su uso en vehículos de emergencia.

El cargador Wolflite C-251HV es para voltajes de alimentación de corriente alterna de 200 a 240 voltios a 50 o 
60 hercios (Los voltajes de las plataformas en mar son de 254 voltios a 60 hercios), que el usuario puede conmutar
a 100 – 120 voltios a 50 – 60 hercios. En caso de no seleccionar el voltaje correcto puede causar daños. 
El cargador alcanza el noventa por ciento de la carga en 6 a 7 horas. Sólo acepta el fusible especificado por el
fabricante. Los cargadores vienen equipados con clavijas aprobadas; consulte los textos de venta para más detalles.

El Cargador Wolflite C-251LV es apropiado para el uso con Fuentes de corriente continua de 12 a 32 voltios. 
Una recarga completa de una fuente de 12 voltios tarda entre 20 y 24 horas; de una fuente de 24 voltios, la carga
completa se logra en unas 10 o 12 horas. El cable bifilar es de color rojo: positivo y rojo con el trazador negro negativo.

Recarga continuada en standby a largo plazo
Durante la carga continuada, deberá realizarse una inspección “detallada” de la lámpara cada 12 meses, de
conformidad con la norma IEC 60079-17. Deberá prestarse especial atención a los indicios de corrosión del terminal
y las gotas de ácido resultantes que podrían aparecer al cabo de entre 3 y 5 años de carga en standby. De ocurrir
esto, deberá sustituirse la batería de acuerdo con estas instrucciones. Un régimen de alternancia en la conexión
puede prolongar la vida de la batería hasta 10 años. El ciclo sugerido es el siguiente: 2 semanas ENCENDIDO, 2 y 3
meses APAGADO, etc. La autodescarga durante el periodo de APAGADO de entre 2 y 3 meses no será significativa. 

Los dos cargadores son completamente automáticos, cambiando a un correo de carga de seguridad una vez 
se ha alcanzado la carga principal.

Se debe cargar inmediatamente la batería que esté completamente descargada para evitar que se dañe; los
contactos del cargador son de bajo voltaje y están protegidos contra cortocircuitos; La batería es de ácido plomo
sellada 4 voltios 5 amperios hora; Rango de temperaturas de funcionamiento del cargador: entre +100C y +250C,
IP20 - Uso exclusivo para interiores.

ADVERTENCIA: LOS CARGADORES WOLFLITE ESTÁN DISEÑADOS PARA CARGAR SOLAMENTE LAS
LINTERNAS WOLF – NO SE DEBE UTILIZAR NINGÚN OTRO APARATO QUE FUNCIONE CON BATERÍA 
O BATERÍAS.

La carga deberá realizarse únicamente en lugares bien ventilados. No obstruya ni cubra el cargador. El cargador
puede usarse sin fijación o montado en la pared usando los cuatro orificios de montaje. El cable eléctrico tan sólo
puede ser sustituido por un agente/distribuidor autorizado. 

El cargador no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas, o que carezcan de experiencia o de los conocimientos necesarios. Deberá evitarse que estas personas
manipulen el cargador.

El producto está marcado CE para indicar que cumple con todas las directivas de la Comunidad Europea relevantes.

C-251HV: 2006/95/EC 2004/108/EC

C-251LV: 2004/108/EC 2006/28/EC  

Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd tiene una política de mejora de producto continua. 
Puede que se hagan cambios en los detalles de diseño sin previo aviso.

El Cargador Wolflite C-251HV/C-251LV 
Instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento 

Batteriet laddas sittande i lampan. Enbart röd indikerar att lampan inte har fått kontakt, lampan måste tryckas in
ordentligt tills den verkligen låses i rätt läge. Grön visar att laddning pågår. Grön och röd visar att batteriet är
fulladdat. (Indikatorlamporna kan blinka i läge mellan laddning och fulladdat).

Handlampan kan ställas på ’ON’ under laddning, lampan tänds inte, men står på strömavbrottsläge och tänds
automatiskt om nätspänningen till laddaren försvinner. Indikatorlampor visar batteriets laddningstillstånd. 

Lampladdare
Två typer av laddare för ficklampor är tillgängliga - HÖG SPÄNNING och LÅG SPÄNNING, för att passa fasta eller
bärbara alternativ. Dessa laddare är ’CE’-märkta och uppfyller lågspänningsdirektivet, EMC-direktivet och
fordonsdirektivet, utrustning för användning i akutfordon.

Wolflite Laddare C-251HV är avsedd för växelspänningar från 200-240 volt, 50-60 Hz, (Offshoreplattformars
spänning på 254 volt vid 60 Hz) och kan ställas om av användaren för användning vid 100-120 volt, 50-60 Hz. Om
spänningen är felinställd kan skador uppstå. Laddaren når 90% uppladdning inom 6/7 timmar. Sätt bara dit säkring
specificerad av tillverkaren. Laddarna är försedda med godkända stickkontakter, se försäljningslitteraturen för detaljer.

Wolflite Laddare C-251LV är lämpad för användning med likströmsnät från 12 till 32 volt. En fullständig
uppladdning från ett 12 volts nät tar 20/24 timmar, från ett 24 volts nät når man full laddning inom 10/12 timmar.
Den tvåledade kabeln är röd (positiv) och röd med svart märkning (negativ).

Kontinuerlig och långvarig laddning i viloläge (standby)
Vid kontinuerlig laddning måste du inspektera lampan omsorgsfullt en gång om året i enlighet med IEC 60079-17.
Du bör vara särskilt uppmärksam på tecken på eventuell rost vid batteripolerna eftersom detta kan resultera i
läckage av batterisyra, något som kan inträffa efter 3–5 års laddning i viloläge (standby). Om du ser några tecken
på sådant läckage måste du byta ut batteriet i enlighet med denna bruksanvisning. Ett system av växelvis
användning av laddaren kan förlänga batteriets livslängd till upp till 10 år. Följande laddningscykel rekommenderas:
2 veckor i läget ”ON”, 2-3 månader i läget ”OFF” o.s.v. Självurladdningen under de 2-3 månaderna i läget ”OFF”
kommer inte att bli signifikant.

Båda laddarna är helt automatiska och stegar ner till en säker underhållsladdning efter att huvuduppladdningen är klar.

Ett helt urladdat batteri måste laddas omgående för att inte skadas;
laddarens kontakter har lågspänning och är kortslutningsskyddade;
Batteriet är ett förseglat blybatteri, 4 volt 5 Ah;
Laddarens driftstemperatur +10°C till + 25°C, IP20 – endast för inomhusbruk.

VARNING: WOLFLITE LADDARE ÄR ENDAST KONSTRUERADE FÖR UPPLADDNING AV WOLF
HANDLAMPOR – INGA ANDRA BATTERIER ELLER BATTERIDRIVNA ANORDNINGAR FÅR ANVÄNDAS.

Använd endast laddaren i välventilerade utrymmen. Täck inte över eller för laddaren på något vis. Laddaren kan
användas fristående eller väggmonterad med hjälp av de fyra fästhålen. Nätsladden får endast bytas ut av en
auktoriserad återförsäljare/distributör.

Laddaren får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller
med avsaknad av erfarenhet och kunskap. Dessa personer bör hindras från att hantera laddaren.

Produkten är CE-märkt vilket visar att den uppfyller alla relevanta EC direktiv.

C-251HV: 2006/95/EC 2004/108/EC

C-251LV: 2004/108/EC 2006/28/EC 

Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd. har som politik att kontinuerligt förbättra sina produkter. 
Ändringar av formgivningsdetaljer kan göras utan föregående meddelande.

Wolflite Laddare C-251HV/C-251LV 
Drift och underhållsanvisningar

Wolflite Handlamp Charger C-251HV

Wolflite Handlamp Charger  C-251LV

The battery is charged within the handlamp body. Indicators show the state of charge of the battery. 
Red only indicates the handlamp has not made contact, the handlamp must be pushed firmly until latched in position. 
Green indicates main charge. Green and Red indicates fully charged. (Flashing of indicators may be observed
between main and full charge).

The Handlamp can be switched ‘ON’ when charging, the handlamp will not illuminate, but is set for standby power
failure mode and will automatically illuminate should power to the charger be cut. 

Handlamp Chargers
Two types of handlamp Charger are available – HIGH VOLTAGE and LOW VOLTAGE, to suit fixed or mobile
applications. The chargers are ‘CE’ marked as compliant with the Low Voltage and EMC Directives, and Automotive
Directive, equipment for use in emergency vehicles.

Wolflite Charger C-251HV is for mains AC input voltages of 200-240 volts at 50-60 Hz (Offshore platform voltages 
of 254 volts at 60 Hz), user switchable to 100-120 volts at 50-60 Hz. Failure to select the correct voltage may cause
damage. Charger achieves 90% recharge in 6/7 hours. Only fit manufacturer’s specified fuse. Chargers are fitted with
approved plugs, refer to sales literature for details.

Wolflite Charger C-251LV is suitable for use from DC supplies of 12 to 32 volts. A full recharge from a 12 volt
supply takes 20/24 hours, from a 24 volt supply full charge is achieved in 10/12 hours. The two-core flex is red:
positive and red with black tracer negative. 

Standby continuous long-term charging
On continuous charge a ‘detailed’ inspection of the handlamp should be carried out every 12 months, in accordance
with IEC 60079-17. Particular attention should be given to evidence of terminal corrosion and resultant acid droplets that
might begin to occur after 3-5 years on standby charge. If such evidence occurs, the battery should be replaced in
accordance with these instructions. A regime of charger switching may extend battery life to up to 10 years, the cycle
suggested is: 2 weeks ON, 2-3 months OFF, etc. Self discharge over the 2-3 months ‘OFF’ period will not be significant.

Both chargers are fully automatic, stepping to a safe trickle charge after the main charge is completed.

A fully discharged battery must be charged immediately to avoid damage; 
the charger contacts are of low voltage output and short circuit protected;
The Battery is Sealed Lead Acid 4 volt 5 amp hour;
Charger operating ambient +100C to +250C, IP20 - Indoor use only.

WARNING: THE WOLFLITE CHARGERS ARE DESIGNED FOR CHARGING WOLF HANDLAMPS ONLY – 
NO OTHER BATTERIES OR BATTERY OPERATED DEVICES ARE TO BE USED. 

Only charge in well ventilated area. Do not obstruct or cover charger. Charger can be used free standing or wall
mounted using four mounting holes provided. The supply cord can only be replaced by authorised agent/distributor.

The charger is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge. The above person should be prevented from tampering with the charger.

The product is CE marked showing compliance with all relevant EC directives. 

C-251HV: 2006/95/EC 2004/108/EC

C-251LV: 2004/108/EC 2006/28/EC 

The Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd has a policy of continuous product improvement. 
Changes in design details may be made without prior notice.

Wolflite Handlamp Charger C-251HV/C-251LV 
Operation and Maintenance Instructions 

Spare Parts List for ‘Wolflite’ Charger 
C-251HV & C-251LV

Description C-251HV C-251LV

Fuse for HV Charger 

(5x20mm, 250V F1.25A Ceramic) H-10 –

Lamp charger contacts C-83 C-83

PCB for LV DC charger – C-81

Rocker switch for HV charger C-82 –

PCB for HV charger C-84 –

Support spring C-6021 C-6021

Latch kit C-712 C-712

C-81

C-6021(x2)

C-83 (x2)

C-84

C-6021(x2)

C-83(x2)

C-251HVE C-251HV

Changeover Switch
(110/230v)

C-84

Rocker Switch
C-82

Fuse Holder

Fuse Holder
(Fuse H-10)

–

+

–
+

–

+
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GR S

C-712


